様 式 Ｃ－１８
領域略称名：スロー地震学
領 域 番 号：2804
令和３年度科学研究費助成事業
「新学術領域研究（研究領域提案型）」
に係る研究成果報告書（研究領域）兼
事後評価報告書
「スロー地震学」

K. Ohta, N. Poiata, B. Rousset, H. Sugioka, R. Takagi, T. Takahashi, A. Takeo, Y. Tu, N. Uchida, Y. Yamashita, and K.
Obara, Seismological Research Letters, 2018, 89, 1566–1575, doi:10.1785/0220180021. 査読有
（１）研究項目 A01（査読有 74 篇、査読無 6 篇）
（計・公）Strength of tremor patches along deep transition zone of a megathrust, *M. Kano, A. Kato, R. Ando, and K. Obara,
Scientific Reports, 2018, 8, 3655, doi:10.1038/s41598-018-22048-8. 査読有
（計）Activated seismicity by strain rate change in the Yaeyama region, south Ryukyu, *M. Nakamura, and A. Kinjo, Earth,
Planets and Space, 2018, 70, 154, doi:10.1186/s40623-018-0929-y. 査読有
（計）Identifying the Recurrence Patterns of Nonvolcanic Tremors Using a 2-D Hidden Markov Model With Extra Zeros, *T.
Wang, J. Zhuang, J. Buckby, K. Obara, and H. Tsuruoka, Journal of Geophysical Research: Solid Earth, 2018, 123, 6802–
6825, doi:10.1029/2017JB015360. 査読有
（計）Bayesian approach for detecting dynamically triggered very low-frequency earthquakes in the Nankai subduction zone
and application to the 2016 M w 5.9 off-Kii Peninsula earthquake, Japan, *M. Miyazawa, Geophysical Journal
International, 2019, 217, 1123–1140, doi:10.1093/gji/ggz073. 査読有
（計・公）Comprehensive Detection of Very Low Frequency Earthquakes Off the Hokkaido and Tohoku Pacific Coasts,
Northeastern Japan, *S. Baba, A. Takeo, K. Obara, T. Matsuzawa, and T. Maeda, Journal of Geophysical Research: Solid
Earth, 2019, 125, e2019JB017988, doi:10.1029/2019JB017988. 査読有
（計・公）Structural Characteristics of the Nankai Trough Shallow Plate Boundary Inferred From Shallow Very Low
Frequency Earthquakes, *S. Takemura, T. Matsuzawa, A. Noda, T. Tonegawa, Y. Asano, T. Kimura, and K. Shiomi,
Geophysical Research Letters, 2019, 46, 4192–4201, doi:10.1029/2019GL082448. 査読有
（計）Shallow Low-Frequency Tremor in the Northern Japan Trench Subduction Zone, *S. Tanaka, T. Matsuzawa, and Y.
Asano, Geophysical Research Letters, 2019, 46, 5217–5224, doi:10.1029/2019GL082817. 査読有
（計）Migration of shallow and deep slow earthquakes toward the locked segment of the Nankai megathrust, *N. Uchida, R.
Takagi, Y. Asano, and K. Obara, Earth and Planetary Science Letters, 2019, 531, 115986, doi:10.1016/j.epsl.2019.115986.
査読有
（計）Characteristic activities of slow earthquakes in Japan, *K. Obara, Proceedings of the Japan Academy, Series B, 2020,
96, 297–315, doi:10.2183/pjab.96.022. 査読有
（計）Stagnant forearc mantle wedge inferred from mapping of shear-wave anisotropy using S-net seafloor seismometers,
*N. Uchida, J. Nakajima, K. Wang, R. Takagi, K. Yoshida, T. Nakayama, R. Hino, T. Okada, and Y. Asano, Nature
Communications, 2020, 11, 5676, doi:10.1038/s41467-020-19541-y. 査読有
（２）研究項目 A02（査読有 29 篇、査読無 3 篇）
（計）Temporal gravity anomalies observed in the Tokai area and a possible relationship with slow slips, *Y. Tanaka, T.
Suzuki, Y. Imanishi, S. Okubo, X. Zhang, M. Ando, A. Watanabe, M. Saka, C. Kato, S. Oomori, and Y. Hiraoka, Earth,
Planets and Space, 2017, 70, 25, doi:10.1186/s40623-018-0797-5. 査読有
（計・公）Spatiotemporal Evolution of Recurrent Slow Slip Events Along the Southern Ryukyu Subduction Zone, Japan,
From 2010 to 2013, *M. Kano, J. Fukuda, S. Miyazaki, and M. Nakamura, Journal of Geophysical Research: Solid Earth,
- 17 -
2018, 123, 7090–7107, doi:10.1029/2018JB016072. 査読有
（公）Monitoring of the spatio-temporal change in the interplate coupling at northeastern Japan subduction zone based on the
spatial gradients of surface velocity field, T. Iinuma, Geophys J Int, 2018, 213, 30–47, doi:10.1093/gji/ggx527. 査読有
（計）Along-Strike Variation and Migration of Long-Term Slow Slip Events in the Western Nankai Subduction Zone, Japan,
*R. Takagi, N. Uchida, and K. Obara, Journal of Geophysical Research: Solid Earth, 2018, 213, 30–47,

Evidence for Fault-Bound Anisotropy, *R. Arai, S. Kodaira, S. Henrys, N. Bangs, K. Obana, G. Fujie, S. Miura, D. Barker,
D. Bassett, R. Bell, K. Mochizuki, R. Kellett, V. Stucker, and B. Fry, Journal of Geophysical Research: Solid Earth, 2020,
125, e2020JB020433, doi:https://doi.org/10.1029/2020JB020433. 査読有
（計）The Role of Fluid-Related Heterogeneous Structures in Controlling the Fault Slip Behavior in the Slow-Earthquake
Source Region Along the Nankai Subduction Zone, Southwest Japan, *E. Kurashimo, T. Iwasaki, N. Tsumura, and T.
Iidaka, Geophysical Research Letters, 2020, 48, e2020GL089882, doi:https://doi.org/10.1029/2020GL089882. 査読有
（計）Seismological evidence of a dehydration reaction in the subducting oceanic crust beneath western Shikoku in southwest
Japan, *K. Shiomi, T. Takeda, and T. Ueno, Geophys J Int, 2020, doi:10.1093/gji/ggaa423. 査読有
（公）Near-Field Body-Wave Extraction From Ambient Seafloor Noise in the Nankai Subduction Zone, *T. Tonegawa, T.
Kimura, and E. Araki, Front. Earth Sci., 2020, 8, doi:10.3389/feart.2020.610993. 査読有
（４）研究項目 B02（査読有 139 篇、査読無 1 篇）
（計）An inhomogeneous across-slab conduit controlled by intraslab stress heterogeneity in the Nankai subduction zone, *M.
Otsubo, A. Miyakawa, I. Katayama, and K. Okazaki, Sci Rep, 2018, 9, 1–6, doi:10.1038/s41598-018-38142-w. 査読有
（計）An Explanation of Episodic Tremor and Slow Slip Constrained by Crack-Seal Veins and Viscous Shear in Subduction
Mélange, *K. Ujiie, H. Saishu, Å. Fagereng, N. Nishiyama, M. Otsubo, H. Masuyama, and H. Kagi, Geophysical Research
Letters, 2018, 45, 5371–5379, doi:10.1029/2018GL078374. 査読有
（計）Effects of humidity and interlayer cations on the frictional strength of montmorillonite, H. Tetsuka, I. Katayama, H.
Sakuma, and K. Tamura, Earth, Planets and Space, 2018, 70, 56, doi:10.1186/s40623-018-0829-1. 査読有
（計）Frictional Strengths of Subduction Thrust Rocks in the Region of Shallow Slow Earthquakes, *N.J. Phillips, B. Belzer,
M.E. French, C.D. Rowe, and K. Ujiie, Journal of Geophysical Research: Solid Earth, 2020, 125, e2019JB018888,
doi:10.1029/2019JB018888. 査読有
（計）Evidence of Localized Failure Along Altered Basaltic Blocks in Tectonic Mélange at the Updip Limit of the
- 18 -
Seismogenic Zone: Implications for the Shallow Slow Earthquake Source, *N.J. Phillips, G. Motohashi, K. Ujiie, and C.D.
Rowe, Geochemistry, Geophysics, Geosystems, 2020, 21, e2019GC008839, doi:10.1029/2019GC008839. 査読有
（公）Rheology of the Fluid Oversaturated Fault Zones at the Brittle-Plastic Transition, *K.Okazaki, E. Burdette, and G.
Hirth, Journal of Geophysical Research: Solid Earth, 2021, 126, e2020JB020804,
doi:https://doi.org/10.1029/2020JB020804. 査読有
（計）Fluid overpressure in subduction plate boundary caused by mantle-derived fluids, *N. Nishiyama, H. Sumino, and K.
Ujiie, Earth and Planetary Science Letters, 2020, 538, 116199, doi:10.1016/j.epsl.2020.116199. 査読有
（計）Pore fluid effects on elastic wave velocities of serpentinite and implications for estimates of serpentinization in oceanic
lithosphere, *K. Hatakeyama, and I. Katayama, Tectonophysics, 2020, 775, 228309, doi:10.1016/j.tecto.2019.228309. 査
読有
（計）Semi-brittle deformation of antigorite serpentinite under forearc mantle wedge conditions, *Hirauchi, K., I. Katayama,
and Y. Kouketsu, Journal of Structural Geology, 2020, 140, 104151, doi:10.1016/j.jsg.2020.104151. 査読有
（公）Slow Stick-Slip Failure in Halite Gouge Caused by Brittle-Plastic Fault Heterogeneity, *Hirauchi, K., Y. Yoshida, Y.
Yabe, and J. Muto, Geochemistry, Geophysics, Geosystems, 2020, 21, e2020GC009165, doi:10.1029/2020GC009165. 査
読有
（計・公）Spatial changes in inclusion band spacing as an indicator of temporal changes in slow slip and tremor recurrence
intervals, *N. Nishiyama, K. Ujiie, and M Kano., Earth Planets and Space, 2021, 73:126. doi:10.1186/s40623-021-01448-7.
査読有
（５）研究項目 C01（査読有 117 篇、査読無 12 篇）
（計）Spatiotemporal complexity of 2-D rupture nucleation process observed by direct monitoring during large-scale biaxial
rock friction experiments, *E.Fukuyama, K. Tsuchida, H. Kawakata, F. Yamashita, K. Mizoguchi, and S. Xu,
Tectonophysics, 2018, doi:10.1016/j.tecto.2017.12.023. 査読有
（計）Ordinary and Slow Earthquakes Reproduced in a Simple Continuum System With Stochastic Temporal Stress
Fluctuations, *N. Aso, R. Ando, and S. Ide, Geophysical Research Letters, 2019, 46, doi:10.1029/2019GL085010. 査読有
（計）Frequent observations of identical onsets of large and small earthquakes, *S. Ide, Nature, 2019, 573, 112–116,
doi:10.1038/s41586-019-1508-5. 査読有
（計）Event Size Distribution of Shallow Tectonic Tremor in the Nankai Trough, *M. Nakano, S. Yabe, H. Sugioka, M.
Shinohara, and S. Ide, Geophysical Research Letters, 2019, 46, 5828–5836, doi:10.1029/2019GL083029. 査読有
（計・公）The slow earthquake spectrum in the Japan Trench illuminated by the S-net seafloor observatories, * T.
Nishikawa , T. Matsuzawa, K. Ohta, N. Uchida, T. Nishimura, and S. Ide, Science, 2019, 365, 808–813,
doi:10.1126/science.aax5618. 査読有
（公）Introduction of covariance components in slip inversion of geodetic data following a non-uniform spatial distribution
and application to slip deficit rate estimation in the Nankai Trough subduction zone, *R. Agata, Geophys J Int, 2020, 221,
1832–1844, doi:10.1093/gji/ggaa116. 査読有
（計）Very broadband strain-rate measurements along a submarine fiber-optic cable off Cape Muroto, Nankai subduction
zone, Japan, *S. Ide, E. Araki, and H. Matsumoto, Earth, Planets and Space, 2020, 73, 63, doi:10.1186/s40623-021-01385-
5. 査読有
（計・公）Seismic energy radiation and along-strike heterogeneities of shallow tectonic tremors at the Nankai Trough and
Japan Trench , S. Yabe, S. Baba, T. Tonegawa, M. Nakano, and S. Takemura, Tectonophysics, 2021, 800, 228714,
doi:10.1016/j.tecto.2020.228714. 査読有
（６）研究項目 C02（査読有 52 篇、査読無 2 篇）
（計）Slip Morphology of Elastic Strips on Frictional Rigid Substrates, *T.G. Sano, T. Yamaguchi, and H. Wada, Physical
Review Letters, 2017, 118, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.118.178001. 査読有
（計）Temporal gravity anomalies observed in the Tokai area and a possible relationship with slow slips, *Y. Tanaka, T.
Suzuki, Y. Imanishi, S. Okubo, X. Zhang, M. Ando, A. Watanabe, M. Saka, C. Kato, S. Oomori, and Y. Hiraoka, Earth,
Planets and Space, 2017, 70, 25, doi:10.1186/s40623-018-0797-5. 査読有
（計）Creeplike behavior in athermal threshold dynamics: Effects of disorder and stress, *S. Roy, and T. Hatano, Phys. Rev.
E, 2018, 97, 062149, doi:10.1103/PhysRevE.97.062149. 査読有
- 19 -
（計）Rheology of cohesive granular particles under constant pressure, * Y. Yamaguchi, S. Takada, and T. Hatano, J. Phys.
Soc. Jpn., 2018, 87, 094802, doi:10.7566/JPSJ.87.094802. 査読有
（計）Transition between Macroscopic Steady Slippage and Creep Motion in a System with Velocity-Dependent Friction
Stress, *T. Suzuki, and H. Matsukawa, J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 2019, 88, 114402, doi:10.7566/JPSJ.88.114402. 査読有
（計）Subsonic to Intersonic Transition in Sliding Friction for Soft Solids, *T. Yashiki, T. Morita, Y. Sawae, and T.
Yamaguchi, Physical Review Letters, 2020, 124, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.124.238001. 査読有
２．学会発表及び主な招待講演・基調講演
（１）研究項目 A01（国際学会 167 件（内招待講演 12 件）、国内学会 72 件（内招待講演 7 件））